REVISED

WARNING

BLUE MOUNTAIN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT #21 ANNUAL MEETING AND PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL HEARING

April 11 & April 15, 2024

The legal voters of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 (the "District"), comprising the legal voters, respectively, of the Towns of Groton, Ryegate, and Wells River, are hereby NOTIFIED AND WARNED to meet at the Blue Mountain Union School in Wells River, Vermont on Thursday, April 11, 2024 at 6:00PM to transact the following business from the floor:

Article 1:

To elect the following officers as required by law and to authorize the Board of School Directors to fix their compensation:

Moderator Clerk Treasurer

Article 2:

To hear and act on the reports of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 officers for the past year.

Article 3:

Shall the voters of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 authorize the Board of School Directors to borrow money by issuance of bonds or notes not in excess of anticipated revenues for the next fiscal year?

Article 4:

To transact any other business thought proper under this warning.

Said meeting shall be followed immediately by a public informational hearing regarding the proposed budget and other business, to be voted on by Australian Ballot, on Monday, April 15, 2024.

The legal voters of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 are further notified and warned to meet at the following locations:

Ryegate: Town Hall in Ryegate Corner

Groton: Groton Community Building in Groton

Wells River: Village Garage in Wells River

REVISED

On Monday, April 15, 2024 between 10:00 in the morning and 7:00 in the evening there will be a vote by Australian Ballot on the following question:

Article #1:

Shall the voters of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 approve the school board to expend \$10,594,007.00, which is the amount the school board has determined to be necessary for the ensuing fiscal year?

Article #2:

Shall the voters of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 authorize an amount of \$102,159 to be taken from the 2022-2023 school year fund balance and be deposited into the Capital Reserve Account, for the purpose of future building and maintenance upkeep?

The legal voters of the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 are further notified that voter qualification and registration relative to said Annual Meeting shall be as provided in Section 706u of Title 16 and Chapters 43, 51 and 55 of Title 17, Vermont Statutes Annotated.

Signed by the Blue Mountain Union School District #21 Board of School Directors at Wells River, in the County of Orange and State of Vermont this 12 day of March, 2024

Angeline Bogie	E RUHARD	Sasha Emerson
Angeline Bogie	E. Paul Hazel	Sasha Emerson
Allison Ingerson	Daniel LaCoss	
Allison Ingerson	Daniel LaCoss	Kendall Lambert
Kristen C.MURRAY	Felsey Root-Winchester	Abst Sant
Kristen Murray	Kelsey Root-Winchester	Alissa Smith

Recorded on this date prior to posting, March 12, 2024.

Lauren Nelson

M

Clerk